SEC. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 6, 1873.

CHAPTER LIX.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER THIRTY-TWO, IN THE TOWN OF VIVIAN, WASECA COUNTY, TO ISSUE BONDS TO PAY JUDGMENT, &C.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the board of trustees of school district number thirty-two in the town of Vivian, Waseca county, be and the same are hereby fully authorized and required to issue three bonds of said district (with coupons) numbered respectively one, two and three, of equal amount, in the aggregate sufficient to fully pay a certain judgment docketed in Waseca county, October twentieth. A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy-one, against said district, and in favor of George W. Newell, of Rice county, Minnesota, in the sum of seven hundred and twenty-seven dollars and twenty-seven cents, with interest thereon from date of judgment at the rate of twelve per cent. per annum, said bonds to be issued and delivered to George W. Newell, payable to him or bearer as follows: Number one, four years from date; number two, five years from date; number three, six years from date. Each of said bonds bearing interest at the rate of twelve per cent. per annum, interest payable annually, which bonds and coupons shall be signed by the director and countersigned by the clerk of said board of trustees, and shall refer to this act as the authority for issuing the same.

SEC. 2. Cotemporaneously with the issuing and delivery of said bonds as provided in the first section of this act, said George W. Newell shall execute and deliver to said board a discharge in writing of his said judgment, and said bonds are hereby created and made a lien upon the real estate in said district subject to be taxed for

school purposes.

SEC. 3. Said board of trustees is hereby authorized, and it is hereby made its duty and their successors, on or before the tenth day of October next after the date of said bonds, and on or before

the tenth day of October of each and every year thereafter, until the payment of said bonds and interest is fully provided for, shall in due form of law certify and report to the auditors of Waseca county, a tax to be levied upon said district sufficient to pay the amount of

principal and interest due each year on said bonds.

Sec 4. It is hereby made the duty of the county auditor to levy the amount so certified and reported upon the taxable property in said district, real and personal, and to enter upon his duplicate for the year, in a separate column, the tax levied thereon, which taxes shall constitute a fund for the payment of said bonds and the interest thereon. Said board of trustees is hereby authorized to include in the amount of said bonds a sum sufficient to pay the cost and necessary expenses of procuring and issuing the same.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved March 10, 1873.

CHAPTER LX.

AN ACT TO PROVIDE FOR THE DRAINING OF A CERTAIN LAKE IN THE TOWN OF FRANCONIA, CHISAGO COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- SECTION 1. Any person or persons residing near a certain lake in sections six (6) and seven (7) township thirty-three, range nineteen, the same being in the town of Franconia, Chisago county, shall be authorized to drain said lake; *Provided*. That before proceeding to drain said lake said party or parties shall give at least twenty days' notice of such intent to drain by posting notices describing fully such intent, in three of the most public places in the said town of Franconia.
- SEC. 2. Any party who may be in any wise affected by the draining of said lake who may object to the draining of the same, may file a statement of his objections in the office of the town clerk of [the town of] Franconia, and any objections so made and filed shall be sufficent to prevent the draining of said lake, providing such objections shall be filed before the expiration of the twenty days notice required in section one.